



**Indiana State  
Department of Health**  
*An Equal Opportunity Employer*

**Michael R. Pence**  
Governor

**William C. VanNess II, MD**  
State Health Commissioner

**DATE:** March 5, 2014

**TO:** All Local Health Departments  
Attn: Chief Food Inspection Officer

**FROM:** *Kristine Gasper*  
A. Scott Gilliam, MBA, CP-FS  
Director, Food Protection Program

**SUBJECT:** HC Schau and Son - RECALL [Food]

**AFFECTED  
PRODUCT:** 'Fresh To Go Tuscan Style Combo on Tomato Basil Bread' (Sandwich)

**SUMMARY:** Unclassified Recall; This product is being recalled because it may contain undeclared Pine Nuts (tree nuts), a known allergen.

The product is sold individually in an 8oz pack and is identified as 'Fresh To Go Tuscan Style Combo on Tomato Basil Bread' with the UPC number: 52548548322.

Only packs marked with the following 'Best-by' dates are affected:

2/28/14, 3/1/14, 3/2/14, 3/3/14, 3/4/14

Product was distributed in Indiana and Illinois through 7-Eleven retail stores.

**SUGGESTED  
ACTION:** Recommend notification of affected parties via phone, fax, or e-mail. Consumers with questions may contact the manufacturer on 978-716-2531 – 9am to 5pm EST, Monday to Friday. Furthermore, if any recalled products are found, notify this office at 317-233-8475.

\*\*\*\*\*

**Recall -- Firm Press Release**

FDA posts press releases and other notices of recalls and market withdrawals from the firms involved as a service to consumers, the media, and other interested parties. FDA does not endorse either the product or the company.



2 North Meridian Street • Indianapolis, IN 46204  
317.233.1325 tdd 317.233.5577  
www.statehealth.in.gov

To promote and provide  
essential public health services.

**HC Schau and Sons issues allergy alert on undeclared Pine Nuts in  
'Fresh To Go' Tuscan Style Combo  
on Tomato Basil Bread (sandwich).**

**Contact:**

Consumer:  
978-716-2531

**FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE** - March 4th, 2014 - HC Schau and Son of Woodridge Illinois is recalling 3422 individual 8oz units of 'Fresh To Go Tuscan Style Combo on Tomato Basil Bread' because it may contain undeclared Pine Nuts (tree nuts).

People who have an allergy or severe sensitivity to Pine Nuts run the risk of serious or life threatening allergic reaction if they consume these products.

Product was distributed in Illinois, Indiana and Wisconsin through 7-Eleven retail stores.

The product is sold individually in an 8oz pack and is identified as 'Fresh To Go Tuscan Style Combo on Tomato Basil Bread' with the UPC number: 52548548322.

**Only packs marked with the following 'Best-by' dates are affected:**

**2/28/14, 3/1/14, 3/2/14, 3/3/14, 3/4/14**

To date there have been no reported illnesses associated with the affected products.

The recall was initiated after it was discovered through a review of production records that the products were prepared using Sun Dried Tomato Pesto that contained Pine Nuts. Subsequent investigation has identified that the incorrect Pesto was supplied to the company. The product labeling does not indicate the presence of Pine Nuts.

Consumers who have bought the affected product and are allergic or sensitive to Pine Nuts should not consume the product and dispose of it.

Consumers with questions may contact the manufacturer on 978-716-2531 – 9am to 5pm EST, Monday to Friday.

---

---

**HC Schau and Sons issues allergy alert on undeclared Pine Nuts in 'Fresh To Go'  
Tuscan Style Combo  
on Tomato Basil Bread (sandwich).  
Photos**



**TUSCAN STYLE COMBO ON TOMATO BASIL BREAD**

**WITH HAM, GENOA SALAMI, SUN DRIED TOMATO MAYONNAISE,  
AND PROVOLONE CHEESE**

**\$3.99**

**KEEP REFRIGERATED**



**NET WT. 8.0 OZ (227g)**

Best By Thursday 0306



**TUSCAN STYLE COMBO ON TOMATO BASIL BREAD**

INGREDIENTS: TOMATO BASIL BREAD (ENRICHED WHEAT FLOUR (WHEAT FLOUR, MALTED BARLEY FLOUR, NIACIN, IRON, THIAMINE MONONITRATE, RIBOFLAVIN, FOLIC ACID), WATER, TOMATOES, PARMESAN CHEESE (PASTEURIZED PART-SKIM MILK, CHEESE CULTURES, SALT, ENZYMES, FOOD STARCH, CASEIN, SODIUM PHOSPHATE, ANTI-CRACKING AGENT (POWDERED CELLULOSE WITH POTASSIUM SORBATE TO PROTECT FLAVOR)), PALM OIL, HONEY, SALT, YEAST, DOUGH CONDITIONER (CALCIUM SULFATE, WHEAT STARCH, WHEAT FLOUR, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: ENZYMES (WHEAT), SALT), BASIL, CALCIUM PROPIONATE, DOUGH CONDITIONER (WHEAT FLOUR, DIACETYL TARTARIC ACID ESTERS OF MONO-DIGLYCERIDES (DATEM), CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF: SOYBEAN OIL, ENZYME (WHEAT), ASCORBIC ACID, L-CYSTEINE HYDROCHLORIDE, AZODICARBONAMIDE (ADA), OREGANO), COOKED HAM WITH NATURAL JUICES (CURED WITH WATER, SALT, DEXTROSE, SODIUM LACTATE, SODIUM PHOSPHATE, SODIUM DIACETATE, SODIUM ASCORBATE, SODIUM NITRITE), GENOVA SALAMI (PORK, SALT, CONTAINS 2% OR LESS OF DEXTROSE, FLAVORINGS, LACTIC ACID STARTER CULTURE, SODIUM NITRITE, SPICES, VITAMIN C (SODIUM ASCORBATE), WINE, BHA, BHT, CITRIC ACID), SUN DRIED TOMATO MAYONNAISE (REDUCED FAT MAYONNAISE (SOYBEAN OIL, WATER, EGGS, FOOD STARCH—MODIFIED\*, DISTILLED VINEGAR, SALT, SUGAR, CONTAINS LESS THAN 2% OF NATURAL FLAVOR (INCLUDES MUSTARD SEED), POTASSIUM SORBATE\* (A PRESERVATIVE), SPICE, PHOSPHORIC ACID\*, DEHYDRATED GARLIC\*, DEHYDRATED ONION\*, CALCIUM DISODIUM EDTA ADDED TO PROTECT FLAVOR \*INGREDIENTS NOT NORMALLY FOUND IN MAYONNAISE), SUN DRIED TOMATO PESTO CONCENTRATE (SUN DRIED TOMATOES (WATER, SUN DRIED TOMATOES), TOMATO PASTE, PARMESAN CHEESE (CULTURED MILK, SALT, ENZYMES), CANOLA OIL, GARLIC, SPICES, SALT, 2% OR LESS OF MODIFIED CORNSTARCH, TOMATO POWDER, ROMANO CHEESE (MADE FROM COW'S MILK, CULTURED MILK, SALT, ENZYMES), SOYBEAN OIL, CORN OIL, POTASSIUM SORBATE (A PRESERVATIVE), CITRIC ACID, NATURAL FLAVORS, CONTAINS SULFITING AGENTS), PROVOLONE CHEESE (PASTEURIZED MILK, CHEESE CULTURE, SALT, ENZYMES, NATURAL SMOKE FLAVOR), LETTUCE CONTAINS EGG, MILK, SOY, AND WHEAT

Nutrition Facts		Amount / Serving	% Daily Value*	Amount / Serving	% Daily Value*
Serving Size 1 Sandwich (227g)		Total Fat 31g	48%	Total Carbohydrate 41g	14%
Servings Per Container 1		Saturated Fat 11g	65%	Dietary Fiber 2g	8%
Calories 660		Trans Fat 0g		Sugars 4g	
Calories from Fat 280		Cholesterol 75mg	25%	Protein 27g	
*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.		Sodium 1850mg	77%		
		Vitamin A 30%	Vitamin C 4%	Calcium 25%	Iron 25%

GREENCORE USA  
WOODRIDGE, IL 60517  
COMMENTS:  
1-800-265-0711